

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3028

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST  MARCH, 2017


PURCHASE OF FOODGRAINS


3028.  SHRI RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY:


Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=h   be pleased to state:


(a) the amount of foodgrains purchased by the Government from each State especially Jharkhand, during the last three years;

(b) whether the Government has undertaken any agricultural development schemes in Jharkhand and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of the budgetary allocation and disbursal for such schemes?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR  CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

(SHRI C. R. CHAUDHARY)


(a): The quantity of wheat, rice and coarsegrains purchased by the Government from each State along with Jharkhand, during the last three years are at Annexure-I, II & III respectively.

(b) & (c): Yes, Madam. The details of the budgetary allocation and disbursal under various Schemes being implemented by DAC&FW to the State of Jharkhand is at Annexure-IV.

****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO  3028  TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST  MARCH, 2017 IN LOK SABHA.


      State wise procurement of wheat during last three years


(Fig in LMT)


S.N. STATES/ UTs RMS 2014-15 RMS 2015-16 RMS 2016-17


    Procurement Procurement Procurement

 1 AP 0.00 0.00 0.00
 2 Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00
 3 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00
 4 Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 0.00
 5 Gujarat 0.00 0.73 0.00
 6 Haryana 64.95 67.78 67.52
 7 H.P. 0.00 0.00 0.00
 8 J&K 0.00 0.00 0.00
 9 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00
 10 Karnataka 0.00 0.00 0.00
 11 M.P. 70.94 73.09 39.92
 12 Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 0.00
 13 Orissa 0.00 0.00 0.00
 14 Punjab 116.41 103.44 106.49
 15 Rajasthan 21.59 13.00 7.62
 16 UP 6.28 22.67 7.97
 17 Uttrakhand 0.01 0.04 0.02
 18 West Bengal 0.00 0.00 0.00
 19 Others 0.05 0.13 0.07
 TOTAL 280.23 280.88 229.61
 ***


ANNEXURE-2
ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO  3028  TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST  MARCH, 2017 IN LOK
SABHA

      State wise Procurement of Rice during last three years


(Figures in LMT)

S.No. STATES/ UTs KMS 2014-15 KMS 2015-16 KMS 2016-17


    Procurement Procurement Procurement

1 A.P.  35.96 43.36 25.18
2 Telangana 35.04 15.79 11.02
3 Assam 0.15 0.42 0.29
4 Bihar 16.14 12.25 8.33
5 Chattisgarh 34.23 34.42 46.62
6 Gujarat 0.00 0.01 0.01
7 H.P. 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Haryana 20.15 28.61 35.70
9 Jharkhand 0.06 2.06 0.58

10 J&K 0.00 0.07 0.08
11 Karnataka 0.88 0.55 0.00
12 Kerala 3.74 3.82 1.68
13 M.P. 8.07 8.49 13.14
14 Maharashtra 1.99 2.30 2.33
15 Odisha 33.57 33.69 22.50
16 Punjab 77.86 93.50 110.44
17 Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 Tamilnadu 10.51 11.92 1.29
19 U.P. 16.98 29.10 23.54
20 Uttrakhand 4.65 5.98 7.06
21 WB 20.32 15.68 8.60
22 Others 0.10 0.16 0.12

Total 320.40 342.18 318.51
****


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 3028 TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST
MARCH, 2017 IN LOK SABHA

STATEMENT SHOWING PROCUREMENT OF COARSEGRAINS


Figures in Tonnes
KMS COMMODITY A.P. TELANGANA BIHAR C. GARH HARYANA KARNATAKA M.P. MAH. RAJ. TOTAL

2014 -
2015

JOWAR           6839 1643 5867   14349
BAJRA                   0
MAIZE 4945 6438         301842 1619   314844
RAGI           135955       135955

2015 -16

JOWAR           7129 4947 16569   28645
BAJRA         5053         5053
MAIZE             22962 11   22973
RAGI           203769       203769

2016 -17

JOWAR               3733   3733
BAJRA         6341         6341
MAIZE             50000 12180   62180
RAGI                   0


***


ANNEXURE-IV

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO  3028  TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST  MARCH, 2017 IN
LOK SABHA

 (Rs in crore)

S.No Year 2016-17

  Name of the Scheme Allocation Release

1 National Food Security Mission (NFSM) 39.72 9.41

2

Integrated Scheme of oilseeds , Pulses
,Oil Palm and Maize (ISOPOM)
Now, National Mission on Oilseeds &
Oil Palm (NMOOP)

3.81 1.27

3
Rainfed Area Development (RAD) Now, Rainfed Area Development & Climate
Change

7 7

4
National Project on Management Soil
Heath and Fertility   (NPMSH&F)
Now, Soil Health Management (SHM)

1.5838 3.3

5 Soil Health Card (SHC) 1.2835 0.6418

6 Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana
(PKVY)   2.8266 2.0314

7

Support to State Extension Programme for Extension Reforms
Now, Sub-mission on Agriculture
Extension (SMAE)

16.99 16.5315

8 National E- Goverance Plan Agriculture
(I.t)  0 0

9 Sub-mission on Agriculture Mechanization (SMAM) 3 2.25

10 Sub- mission on Seeds and Planting
Material (SMSP) 0.08 0

11 National Horticulture Mission (NHM) 40.18 28.88

12
National Bamboo Mission (NBM) Now , National Agroforesty & Bamboo Mission
(NABM)

0 0

13 Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana  (RKVY) 155.27 72.72

14

National Mission on Micro Irrigation
(NMMI)
On Farm Water Management (OFWM)
Now,
Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY) [For Micro Irrigation]

51.00 30.60


***

